Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital
and use of provisions 5 389 5 183

Change in working capital 544 270

Pension contributions and use of provisions (332) (363)

Interest and taxes (paid)/received (1 412) (1 026)

Cash flow from operating activities 4 189 4 064

Investing activities

Net capex (1 640) (1 440)

Acquisition and sale of subsidiaries and associates, net of cash acquired/disposed of,
and purchase of minority interests

(40 500) (920)

Other (24) 2

Cash flow from investing activities (42 164) (2 358)

Financing activities

Dividends paid (2 088) (769)

Net purchase of treasury shares (539) (600)

Net proceeds from borrowings 35 142 366

Net proceeds from the issue of share capital 6 337 84

Other (431) (51)

Cash flow from financing activities 38 421 (970)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 446 736

1 Turnover less excise taxes.  In many jurisdictions, excise taxes make up a large proportion of the cost of beer charged to our customers.

44 | Annual Report 2008 Financial Report

Financial performance

AB InBev Worldwide Pro-forma
2007 Scope1 Currency

translation
Organic
growth 2008 Organic

growth %

Volumes (thousand hectoliters) 285 644 (1 023) - 99 284 719 -

Revenue 15 576 (49) (235) 810 16 102 5.2 %

Cost of sales (6 705) 19 116 (551) (7 122) (8.3) %

Gross profit 8 871 (31) (119) 259 8 980 2.9 %

Distribution expenses (1 787) 2 44 (113) (1 854) (6.4) %

Sales & marketing expenses (2 274) 17 48 (188) (2 396) (8.4) %

Administrative expenses (1 133) 55 (2) 73 (1 006) 6.9 %

Other operating income/(expenses) 255 (6) (6) 55 298 20.2 %

Normalized EBIT 3 933 38 (35) 86 4 022 2.1 %

Normalized EBITDA 5 091 54 (51) 239 5 334 4.6 %

Normalized EBITDA margin 32.7 % 33.1 % (15) bp

To facilitate the understanding of AB InBev’s underlying performance, the comments in this management report, unless otherwise indicated,
are based on organic and normalized numbers.  Given the transformational nature of the transaction with Anheuser-Busch we are presenting
in this management report the 2007 consolidated volumes and results up to EBIT on a pro-forma basis (including pro-forma financials of
Anheuser-Busch for the last 6 weeks of 2007 in the comparative base) and as such these financials are included in the organic growth
calculations.  The profit, cash flow and balance sheet are presented on a non pro-forma basis.

[…]

2008 was, however, also a memorable year for all of us.  The combination between Anheuser-Busch and InBev was not only an unprecedented
transaction that reshaped the beer industry, but it also created a world class consumer goods company that ranks in the top tier globally in
terms of sales and EBITDA.

1 See Glossary.

Financial Report  Annual Report 2008 | 45

Volumes

The table below summarizes the volume evolution per zone and the related comments are based on organic numbers.  The 2008 volumes include
the Anheuser-Busch volumes for the period of 18 November 2008 to 31 December 2008.  The 2007 volumes are pro-forma volumes and include
the Anheuser-Busch volumes for the comparative period of 2007.  Volumes include not only brands that we own or license,  but also third party brands
that we brew as a subcontractor and third party products that we sell through our distribution network, particularly in Western Europe.  Volumes sold
by the global export business are shown separately.  Our pro-rata stake of volumes in Modelo and Tsingtao is not included in the reported volumes.

Thousand hectoliters Pro-forma 2007 Scope Organic growth 2008 Organic growth %

North America 25 734 83 788 26 605 3.1 %

Latin America North 100 877 (323) 965 101 519 1.0 %

Latin America South 30 524 - 3 174 33 698 10.4 %

Western Europe 36 308 (850) (1 705) 33 753 (4.8) %

Central and Eastern Europe 49 137 - (2 994) 46 142 (6.1) %

Asia Pacific 38 299 - 38 38 337 0.1 %

Global Export and Holding Companies 4 765 68 (167) 4 666 (3.4) %

Worldwide 285 644 (1 023) 99 284 719 -

2008 consolidated volumes were flat.  AB InBev’s own beer volumes decreased 0.3 %, slightly ahead of overall beer volumes, which declined
by 0.8 %, as a result of the ongoing focus on growing our own branded volumes.

Our focus brands, i.e., those with greater growth potential within each relevant consumer segment, have performed well.  For full year 2008,
they have significantly outperformed total and own beer sales, with volume growth of 2.6 %, even in a difficult environment.

Our global brands, Stella Artois and Beck’s, grew 0.3 % in 2008.  Stella Artois delivered strong double digit growth in Canada, Argentina

[…]

Ukraine in 2008, although December 2008 already presented an improvement against December 2007 of more than one percentage point.

Asia Pacific : in 2008, volumes increased 0.1 %, as strong volume growth in Korea was offset by a slight volume decline in China.  In China,
volumes declined 1.2 % in 2008 and market data indicates that the industry was weak in 2008.  The Harbin business contributed with an organic
volume growth of 7.9 % in the six weeks since 18 November 2008 compared to the same period in 2007, which was offset by volume declines
of 1.8 % in the Southeast.  On a full year pro forma basis, the Harbin business delivered volume growth of 4.7 %.  Our volumes in South Korea
grew 6.1 % in 2008, which is about twice as fast as the industry, leading to a market share gain of 1.2 pp.  The Cass brand grew 11.9 % in 2008.
In the last two years, the Cass brand has gained 6.2 market share points.  In addition to good volume performance, South Korea has also
delivered strong profitability growth for the last two years.

Operating activities by zone

The tables below provide a summary of the performance of each geographical zone.

AB InBev Worldwide Pro-forma
2007 Scope Currency

translation
Organic
growth 2008 Organic

growth %

Volumes (thousand hectoliters) 285 644 (1 023) - 99 284 719 -

Revenue 15 576 (49) (235) 810 16 102 5.2 %

Cost of sales (6 705) 19 116 (551) (7 122) (8.3) %

Gross profit 8 871 (31) (119) 259 8 980 2.9 %

Distribution expenses (1 787) 2 44 (113) (1 854) (6.4) %

Sales & marketing expenses (2 274) 17 48 (188) (2 396) (8.4) %

Administrative expenses (1 133) 55 (2) 73 (1 006) 6.9 %

Other operating income/(expenses) 255 (6) (6) 55 298 20.2 %

Normalized EBIT 3 933 38 (35) 86 4 022 2.1 %

Normalized EBITDA 5 091 54 (51) 239 5 334 4.6 %

Normalized EBITDA margin 32.7 % 33.1 % (15) bp

North America Pro-forma
2007 Scope Currency

translation
Organic
growth 2008 Organic

growth %

Volumes (thousand hectoliters) 25 734 83 - 788 26 605 3.1 %

Revenue 2 433 8 71 203 2 715 8.4 %

Cost of sales (1 025) 4 (62) (96) (1 179) (9.5) %

Gross profit 1 408 12 9 107 1 536 7.6 %

Distribution expenses (336) (7) 7 (12) (348) (3.4) %

Sales & marketing expenses (311) 4 (7) 4 (311) 1.2 %

Administrative expenses (216) 79 (9) 34 (112) 26.5 %

Other operating income/(expenses) 14 - - (16) (3) (120.0) %

Normalized EBIT 558 87 - 117 763 17.8 %

Normalized EBITDA 706 95 6 126 933 15.6 %

Normalized EBITDA margin 29.0 % 34.4 % 255 bp

Financial Report  Annual Report 2008 | 47

Latin America North Pro-forma
2007 Scope Currency

translation
Organic
growth 2008 Organic

growth %

Volumes (thousand hectoliters) 100 877 (323) - 965 101 519 1.0 %

Revenue 4 904 (9) 54 234 5 182 4.8 %

Cost of sales (1 664) (6) (13) (97) (1 781) (5.9) %

Gross profit 3 239 (15) 41 137 3 402 4.2 %

Distribution expenses (551) - (4) (64) (619) (11.7) %

Sales & marketing expenses (491) - (4) (72) (567) (14.7) %

Administrative expenses (256) (19) (2) (4) (282) (1.6) %

Other operating income/(expenses) 121 29 2 (11) 140 (7.4) %

Normalized EBIT 2 062 (6) 33 (14) 2 074 (0.7) %

Normalized EBITDA 2 318 (6) 36 46 2 394 2.0 %

Normalized EBITDA margin 47.3 % 46.2 % (127) bp

Latin America South Pro-forma
2007 Scope Currency

translation
Organic
growth 2008 Organic

growth %

Volumes (thousand hectoliters) 30 524 - - 3 174 33 698 10.4 %

Revenue 1 003 - (43) 295 1 254 29.4 %

Cost of sales (425) - 24 (128) (529) (30.0) %

Gross profit 578 - (20) 167 726 28.9 %

Distribution expenses (82) - 5 (21) (98) (25.5) %

Sales & marketing expenses (118) - 5 (17) (129) (14.1) %

Administrative expenses (44) - 2 (6) (49) (14.7) %

Other operating income/(expenses) (11) - - 19 8 173.6 %

Normalized EBIT 323 - (8) 142 457 44.1 %

Normalized EBITDA 405 - (11) 153 546 37.9 %

Normalized EBITDA margin 40.3 % 43.5 % 264 bp

Western Europe Pro-forma
2007 Scope Currency

translation
Organic
growth 2008 Organic

growth %

Volumes (thousand hectoliters) 36 308 (850) - (1 705) 33 753 (4.8) %

Revenue 3 480 (50) (154) (60) 3 217 (1.7) %

Cost of sales (1 634) 27 103 (7) (1 511) (0.4) %

Gross profit 1 847 (23) (51) (66) 1 706 (3.6) %

Distribution expenses (406) 9 17 (20) (401) (5.0) %

Sales & marketing expenses (673) 23 25 (12) (638) (1.9) %

Administrative expenses (237) (9) 4 9 (233) 3.6 %

Other operating income/(expenses) (71) (34) (5) 13 (98) 14.8 %

Normalized EBIT 460 (35) (10) (77) 337 (17.3) %

Normalized EBITDA 771 (38) (20) (72) 642 (9.6) %

Normalized EBITDA margin 22.2 % 19.9 % (172) bp

Central and Eastern Europe Pro-forma
2007 Scope Currency

translation
Organic
growth 2008 Organic

growth %

Volumes (thousand hectoliters) 49 137 - - (2 994) 46 142 (6.1) %

Revenue 2 198 - (85) 96 2 209 4.3 %

Cost of sales (1 013) - 50 (183) (1 145) (18.0) %

Gross profit 1 186 - (35) (87) 1 064 (7.3) %

Distribution expenses (292) - 9 6 (277) 1.9 %

Sales & marketing expenses (392) - 13 (68) (446) (17.4) %

Administrative expenses (131) 2 2 8 (119) 6.0 %

Other operating income/(expenses) (69) - - (21) (89) (30.2) %

Normalized EBIT 302 2 (10) (162) 132 (53.4) %

Normalized EBITDA 520 2 (17) (119) 386 (22.7) %

Normalized EBITDA margin 23.6 % 17.5 % (615) bp

48 | Annual Report 2008 Financial Report

Asia Pacific Pro-forma
2007 Scope Currency

translation
Organic
growth 2008 Organic

growth %

Volumes (thousand hectoliters) 38 299 - - 38 38 337 0.1 %

Revenue 1 034 - (99) 84 1 019 8.1 %

Cost of sales (526) 1 35 (64) (555) (12.2) %

Gross profit 508 1 (64) 19 464 3.8 %

Distribution expenses (68) - 9 (8) (67) (12.2) %

Sales & marketing expenses (218) - 17 (27) (227) (12.3) %

Administrative expenses (62) (2) 2 (6) (68) (9.6) %

Other operating income/(expenses) 2 - (2) 17 18 -

Normalized EBIT 162 (2) (37) (4) 119 (2.7) %

Normalized EBITDA 265 (2) (42) 11 232 4.3 %

Normalized EBITDA margin 25.7 % 22.8 % (90) bp

Global Export and Holding Companies Pro-forma
2007 Scope Currency

translation
Organic
growth 2008 Organic

growth %

Volumes (thousand hectoliters) 4 765 68 - (167) 4 666 (3.4) %

Revenue 524 1 21 (41) 505 (7.8) %

Cost of sales (418) (6) (21) 23 (423) 5.5 %

Gross profit 105 (5) - (19) 82 (16.4) %

Distribution expenses (50) - - 7 (44) 13.5 %

Sales & marketing expenses (71) (9) (2) 3 (79) 4.2 %

Administrative expenses (186) 5 (1) 39 (143) 21.6 %

Other operating income/(expenses) 270 - - 53 323 19.8 %

Normalized EBIT 67 (8) (4) 85 140 119.5 %

Normalized EBITDA 106 4 (2) 94 201 85.8 %

Revenue

Consolidated revenue grew 5.2 % for 2008, totaling 16 102 million euro.  The increase in revenue per hectoliter of 5.6 % is the result of effective
revenue management activities implemented across our businesses, and also reflects product mix improvements.

Cost of sales

Consolidated cost of sales increased 8.3 % for 2008, reaching 7 122 million euro.  On a per hl basis, cost of sales increased 9.1 %.

Operating expenses

Operating expenses increased 3.6 % in 2008 primarily due to higher sales and marketing expenses which increased 8.4 %.